

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DUVANH ANTHONY McWILLIAMS

Defendant and Appellant

Case No. S268320

**APPLICATION OF THE SANTA CLARA COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN QUALIFIED
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H045525
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. C1754407
The Honorable David A. Cena, Judge
The Honorable Eric Geffon, Judge

JEFFREY F. ROSEN (SBN 163589)
District Attorney, County of Santa Clara
JEFF RUBIN (SBN 124916)
Deputy District Attorney
County Government Center, West Wing
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110
Telephone: (408) 792-1065
E-mail: jrubin@dao.sccgov.org

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN QUALIFIED SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

TO: THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE TANI CANTIL-SAKAUYE,
AND THE HONORABLE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE CALIFORNIA
SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Application for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief in Qualified Support of Respondent	2
Table of Authorities	7
Amicus Curiae Brief	11
I. INTRODUCTION.....	11
II. AN OFFICER’S DISCOVERY OF A DETAINEE’S PAROLE STATUS THAT PRECEDES A SEARCH CONDUCTED BY THE OFFICER SHOULD GENERALLY (AND IN THE CASE AT BENCH) ATTENUATE ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN THE SEARCH AND AN EARLIER UNLAWFUL DETENTION SUCH THAT IT IS UNNECESSARY TO APPLY THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE	12
A. The Exclusionary Rule is Only Applied as a Last Resort.....	14
B. Law Enforcement’s Discovery of a Detainee’s Parole Status is At Least as Compelling of an Intervening Circumstance as Law Enforcement’s Discovery that a Detainee Has an Outstanding Arrest Warrant	16
C. Law Enforcement’s Discovery of a Detainee’s Parole Status is a More Compelling Intervening Circumstance than Law Enforcement’s Discovery that a Detainee Has an Outstanding Arrest Warrant Because Parolees Have a Severely Reduced Expectation of Privacy that Prevents Them from Being Able to Exclude Evidence of Their Criminality Unless They Have Been Subject to a Search Done for Arbitrary, Capricious, or Harassing Reasons.....	27
D. Treating Discovery of Parole Status as an Intervening Circumstance is Even Less Likely to Encourage Random Stops by Law Enforcement than Treating Discovery of an Arrest Warrant as an Intervening Circumstance	34

E. Discovery of Parole Status is No More “Foreseeable” than Discovery of an Arrest Warrant. And, in Any Event, Foreseeability of an Intervening Circumstance is Not the Test for Determining Whether the Intervening Circumstance is Sufficiently “Independent” to Dissipate the Taint of an Unlawful Detention37

III. THE CONDUCT OF THE OFFICER IN THE INSTANT CASE WAS NEITHER FLAGRANT NOR PURPOSEFUL AS THOSE TERMS HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED IN *STREIFF*38

IV. CONCLUSION.....43

Certificate of Word Count44

Proof of Service45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 332	22, 23
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> (2016) 579 U.S. 438	32
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 590.....	15, 34, 38
<i>Chimel v. California</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 752	26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 229.....	13, 14
<i>Henry v. County of Shasta</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 132 F.3d 512.....	25
<i>Herring v. United States</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 135.....	14
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 586.....	14, 19, 20
<i>Humphrey (Kenneth) on H.C</i> (Cal. 2018) 233 Cal.Rptr.3d 129 (Mem).....	3
<i>In re D.W.</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 1249	25
<i>In re Jaime P.</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 128	31
<i>In re Richard G.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1252	33, 41
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 356	24
<i>Lange v. California</i> (2021) 141 S.Ct. 2011.....	28
<i>Maryland v. King</i> (2013) 569 U.S. 435.....	29
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 357.....	29
<i>People v. Bates</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 60.	34
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412	24
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 493	38

<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 976.....	35
<i>People v. Brendlin</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 262	passim
<i>People v. Camacho</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 824.....	14
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1404.....	32
<i>People v. Cox</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 702	33, 40
<i>People v. Delrio</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 965.....	28, 31
<i>People v. Douglas</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 855.....	36
<i>People v. Durant</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 57.....	24
<i>People v. Guillory</i> (1960) 178 Cal.App.2d 854.....	41
<i>People v. Kasrawi</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 751	39
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 662	31
<i>People v. Macabeo</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1206	25
<i>People v. Marquez</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 402	41
<i>People v. McWilliams</i> (Cal. Ct. App., Mar. 8, 2021, No. H045525) 2021 WL 858741.....	16, 21, 22, 35, 37, 38
<i>People v. Monroe</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1174	25
<i>People v. Prendez</i> (1971) 15 Cal.App.3d 486.....	41
<i>People v. Quinn</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 874.....	35
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 743, 752	12, 20, 28, 29
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1104	14
<i>People v. Romeo</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 931	20, 36
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 318	20, 30, 31

<i>People v. Schmitz</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 909	22, 28, 29
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 186.....	25
<i>Riley v. California</i> (2014) 573 U.S. 373	18, 32, 33
<i>Samson v. California</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 843	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Fenton</i> (Idaho Ct. App. 2017) 413 P.3d 419	21
<i>State v. Strieff</i> (Utah Ct. App. 2012) 286 P.3d 317	24, 40
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 268	21
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 800	26
<i>United States v. Green</i> (1997) 111 F.3d 515	19, 20
<i>United States v. Knights</i> (2001) 534 U.S. 112.....	11, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Leon</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 897.....	13
<i>United States v. Scott</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 450 F.3d 863.....	33
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 102.....	32
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> (2016) 579 U.S. 232.....	passim
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 164	25
<i>Whren v. United States</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 806	25

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	32
-----------------------------	----

STATUTES

Penal Code § 853.5(a).....	26
Penal Code § 853.6(i)(4)	25

Penal Code § 3067.....	29, 30
Penal Code § 3450.....	35
Penal Code § 3453(f)	35
Penal Code, § 3465	35
Vehicle Code §§ 40500—40504	25

REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations, § 2511.....	30
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

https://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/ [S268320].....	28
https://data-openjustice.doj.ca.gov/sites/default/files/2021-06	35, 36
https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/research/wp-content/uploads/sites/174/2021/05/Spring-2021-Population-Projections	35
United States Department of Justice Office of Justice Programs Bureau of Justice Statistics, “Survey of State Criminal History Information Systems, 2014,” https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/bjs/grants/249799.pdf	36
